and related cost

HK$1.61 million was used as

intended

HK$0.82

million

For payment of

rental and office

expenses

HK$0.32 million was used as

intended

HK$2.40

million

For payment of other

administrative

expenses

HK$1.40 million was used as

intended

HK$35.13

million

For future business

opportunities

HK$0.15 million was used for setting

up a licensed money lending

company.

In order to utilize the idle cash

and seek for short term return in

accordance to the treasury policy

as adopted by the Company, the

Group used HK$34.98 million for

acquiring listed securities.

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and

immediately before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of

the Placing are set out below:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of this
announcement and

immediately before the
completion of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

(Note 3) (Note 3)

Shareholders
Able Power Corporate Development Limited

(“Able Power”) (Note 1) 68,681,092 7.91% 68,681,092 6.59%

Mr. Wong Kui Shing, Danny (“Mr. Wong”) 81,000 0.01% 81,000 0.01%

Public Shareholders
The Placees (Note 2) – – 173,692,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 799,707,908 92.08% 799,707,908 76.73%

Total 868,470,000 100% 1,042,162,000 100%

Notes:

1. These Shares are legally owned by Able Power which was wholly and beneficial owned by Mr. Wong. By

virtue of the SFO, Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested in the 68,681,092 Shares.

2. The Placing Shares will be placed by the Placing Agent to currently expected not less than six Placees who

are Independent Third Parties.

3. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

9

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS